Calculated Levels from Broadband Over Power Line Systems and
their Impact on Amateur Radio Communications Circuits
Author:  Ed Hare, ARRL Laboratory Manager1
Date: July 7, 2003
1 Abstract:   This paper summarizes the results of several different methods of calculating
the emissions levels from Broadband Over Power Line systems. The resultant data are then
used to determine the calculated level of degradation in the ambient noise level of several
types of HF and VHF amateur installations.

the medium-voltage power-distribution lines have a loss of 10 dB.  In-building BPL systems
typically use a PSD of –86 dBm/Hz15, with no coupling losses.  ARRL has chosen a quasi-
peak PSD of –50 dBW / 9 kHz for the following calculations.
6.3 In the far-field region of a radiator, there is a precise relationship between radiated power
and field strength.  This relationship holds reasonably well for the strongest fields found in
the radiating near field of the same radiator.
Field strength (dBuV/m) = EIRP (dBW) + 115.7 – 20log10(distancemeters)   Eq. 1
6.4 To obtain a field strength of 29.5 dBuV/m at 30 meters, the emitter would have to have an
EIRP of -76.7 dBW.   If the BPL-system 9-kHz bandwidth power were –50 dBW, as ARRL
has estimated, then the power-line radiator would have to have a gain of –26.7 dBi for the
system to meet the FCC Part 15 regulations.  ARRL has provided the FCC with a NEC
antenna model for a simple power line.  This model shows the gains listed in Table 5.
15 This is the level in the HomePlug specification.  This is the most prevalent in-building BPL at this time.
Table 5:
Frequency Gain (dBi) File
1.8 MHz -3.4 dBi DIP1R8. EZ
3.5 MHz 1.6 dBi DIP3R5.EZ
5.3 MHz 1.2 dBi DIP5R3.EZ
7.0 MHz 6.5 dBi DIP7.EZ
10.1 MHz 7.4 dBi DIP10R1.EZ
14.0 MHz 7.7 dBi DIP14.EZ
18.1 MHz 7.6 dBi DIP18R1.EZ
21.0 MHz 7.8 dBi DIP21.EZ
24.9 MHz 10.6 dBi DIP24R9.EZ
28.0 MHz 7.9 dBi DIP28.EZ
50.0 MHz 9.2 dBi DIP50.EZ
6.5 In no case was ARRL able to model any load or reasonable change to its model that resulted
in a decrease in gain approaching –26.7 dBi.  On 14 MHz, varying the value of the loads
intended to simulate losses and the attached BPL modems from 10 to 1000 ohms produced
changes in gain no more than +- 1 dB from the nominal 7.7 dBi.  Once RF is applied to a